
 1

 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 5 

TO  

WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:  

                                      FM 3349 at US 79 [P332]                   (“Project”) 
 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.    5     to Williamson County Contract for Engineering 
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, 
(the "County") and HDR Engineering, Inc. (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as of the date 
of the last party’s execution below.  
 
WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for 
Engineering Services dated effective July 23, 2019 (the “Contract”);  
 
WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Contract Amendment No. 1 on August 4, 2020 
to increase the maximum amount payable under the Contract to $ 3,350,000.00; 
 
WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Contract Amendment No. 2 on June 29, 2021 
to increase the maximum amount payable under the Contract to $ 3,850,000.000; 
 
WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Contract Amendment No. 3 on August 10, 
2021 to revise Exhibit ‘D’ Rate Schedule; 
 
WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Contract Amendment No. 4 on November 17, 
2021 to revise Exhibit ‘D’ Rate Schedule and to increase the maximum amount payable under the 
Contract to $ 5,150,000.000. 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified by 
a written fully executed Contract Amendment; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.  
 

AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract 
is amended as follows:  
 
I. The hourly Rates in the previous Exhibit D of the Contract are hereby amended as shown 

in the attached revised Exhibit D. 
 
All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.  
 
 
 





 3

EXHIBIT D 

 

RATE SCHEDULE 

 

 

PROJECT:  FM 3349 at US 79 [P332] 

 
 

 

 

 

 

CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract 
and such rates shall be deemed the “Initial Base Rates”. Engineer must request rate 
adjustments, in writing, at least thirty (30) days prior to each annual anniversary date 
of the Contract and any rate changes will take effect on the first day following the 
prior year. If Engineer fails to request a CPI rate adjustment, as set forth herein, the 
adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County receives Engineer’s 
written request. No retroactive rate adjustments will be allowed. 

 

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with changes in the U.S. Department of 
Labor Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for All Urban Consumers, All Items, South 
Region (Base 1982-84 = 100). 

 

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a 
fraction, the numerator of which is the index number for most recently released index 
before each annual anniversary date of the Contract and the denominator of which is 
the index number for the first month of the Contract (the index number for the month 
in which the Contract was originally executed). If the products are greater than the 
Initial Base Rates, County will pay the greater amounts as the rates during the 
successive year until the next rate adjustment. Rates for each successive year will 
never be less than the Initial Base Rates. 
 
 

CPI Equation for Amendment No. 5 

Base  100.00 

July 2019 PSA Signed 247.250 

April 2023 (Latest Data) 295.315 

Delta 19.44% 

 
  



 4

 

Exhibit D 

Schedule Direct Labor 

PROJECT:  FM 3349 at US 79 [P332] 

HDR Engineering, Inc. 

 

Labor/Staff Classification 

Original Fully 

Burdened Labor 

Rate Per Hour 

(PSA Executed 

7/23/2019) 

Current Fully 

Burdened Labor 

Rate Per Hour 

(Approved 

8/10/21) 

New Fully 

Burdened 

Labor Rate Per 

Hour 

 

Project Manager $282.00 $298.44  $336.82  

Sr. QC Reviewer $250.00 $264.58  $298.60 

Senior Project Engineer $207.00 $219.07  $247.24  

Project Engineer $166.00 $175.68  $198.27  

Design Engineer $134.00 $141.81  $160.05  

EIT $119.00 $125.94  $142.13  

Senior GIS Technician $137.00 $144.99  $163.63  

Sr Engineer Technician $116.00 $122.76  $138.55 

CADD Operator $94.00 $99.48  $112.27 

Senior Environmental 
Project Manager 

$249.00 $263.52  $297.41 

Senior Environmental 
Planner 

$166.00 $175.68  $198.27 

Senior Environmental 
Scientist 

$127.00 $134.41  $151.69 

Environmental Scientist $75.00 $79.37  $89.58  

Admin/Clerical $68.00 $71.97  $81.22  

Sr. Structural Engineer $272.00 $287.86  $324.88 

Structural Engineer $178.00 $188.38  $212.60 

Sr. Drainage Engineer $161.00 $170.39  $192.30 

Sr. Traffic Engineer $241.00 $255.05  $287.85 

Traffic Engineer $145.00 $153.46  $173.19  

 




